



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES, GOA

Fatorda, Margao, Goa – 403 602

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
REGISTERED WITH A/D/SPEED POST

File No.- KNT/BJP/LST-61/GOA

Date: 09.10.2018

To,
Shri R B M Tripathi, Mines Agent
J K Cement Works, Muddapur
Tehsil: Mudhol, District: Bagalkot,
Karnataka-587122

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR,2017) in respect of your Muddapur Limestone Mine, over 161.87 Ha., Situated in Bagalkot District of Karnataka.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules'2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 07-07-2018 by the undersigned in the presence of Sri R. C. Purohit, AVP (Mines) and Sri Pavan kumar Deshmukh, Mines Manager of your above mine and the same were communicated to you vide this office letter of even no., dtd. 27.07.2018.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation observed
45 (7)	(i) In submitted Monthly return of May'2018, Closing stock of processed ore i.e. Limestone -Cement grade reported as 258404.98 te; Whereas no such huge quantity of stocks are observed available at the mine head. (ii) In submitted Annual return of FY 2017-18, Cost of Production, under Part-VII, reported as Rs. 201.29 (Rs. per te). Whereas Ex-mines price, under Part-VI, reported as Rs. 180 (Rs. per te), which is lesser than the Cost of Production.

02. The compliance reported by you, vide your letter no. JKWC/IBM/MLSM/2018-19/87, Dtd-31.08.2017 has been duly considered; but found **unsatisfactory** in respect of above violations for the reasons as mentioned below:-

Rule 45 (7): (i) No such huge quantity of stock of Limestone -Cement grade was observed available at the mine head during inspection. Further, claim made by you vide your above letter regarding availability of stock at mine head has not been supported with any documentary evidence and photographs etc.

(ii) Copy of corrected Annual Return for Year 2017-18 after rectifying the said anomaly has not been submitted.

03. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

04. Non-compliance of Rule 45 may attract action according to provisions of Rule 45(7) of MCDR, 2017.

05. You are therefore directed to **show cause within a period of 30(thirty) days** from the date of issue of this letter as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence and/or the action according to provisions of Rule 45(7) of MCDR,2017 should not be taken.

06. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(P. PRAKASH)
Dy. Controller of Mines

Not on Original

Copy to: -

1. The Dy. Director General (Stat.), IBM, Nagpur
2. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore
3. The Director, Directorate of Mines & Geology, Government of Karnataka, 49, Khanij Bhawan, Race Course Road, Bengaluru

(P. PRAKASH)
Dy. Controller of Mines
For Regional Controller of Mines